

No. 18-1896

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and **ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI**, as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children **D.W.L.**, **R.F.K.**, and **C.K.K.**; **SHANNON LAPORTE** as parent-guardian and next friend to her minor children, **M.T.L.** and **E.M.O.** and **LYNNETTE WIEGAND** as parent-guardian and next friend to her minor children, **L.R.W.**, **C.J.W.**, **H.J.W.** and **M.L.W.**

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; **SANDIP SHAH**,
sued in his official and individual capacities; **SARAH LYON-CALLO**, sued in
her official and individual capacities; **MARY KLEYN**, sued in her official and
individual capacities; **MICHIGAN NEONATAL BIOBANK,**
INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository; **ANTONIO**
YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities

Defendants - Appellees

and

HARRY HAWKINS

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MICHIGAN NEONATAL BIOBANK,
INCORPORATED**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jeremy C. Kennedy
Jerold Lax
PEAR SPERLING EGGAN & DANIELS, P.C.
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive, Ste. D2000
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
Telephone: 734-665-4441
E-mail: jkennedy@psedlaw.com
Counsel for Michigan Neonatal BioBank,
Inc. and Dr. Antonio Yancey in his capacity
as director of the Michigan Neonatal
Biobank, Inc. Only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORIEITES	v
JURISDISTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND RELIEF SOUGHT	ix
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. Factual Allegations	1
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS REGARDING STORAGE OF THE OF THE DRIED BLOOD SPOT CARDS FOR LACK OF STANDING	3
A. The District Court’s reliance	3
B. General requirements for standing to bring an Article III Claim.	4
C. The Parents did not plead an injury in fact that is concrete and particularized	6
D. The alleged injuries are conjecture	7
E. The District Court correctly dismissed the claims regarding the storage of the DBS Cards for lack of standing.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT WHEN IT GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.	11

A. Michigan’s newborn screening program to detect chronic medical disorders is a valid exercise of the State’s inherent authority to pass laws to protect the public health.	11
B. The Biobank Defendants did not violate the fourteenth amendment rights of either the Parents or the Infants.	24
III. THE PARENTS’ CLAIMS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE PLEADINGS IN DECIDING THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS MISUNDERSTANDS THE LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE AND SHOULD BE DISREGARDED.	33
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. Constitutional Provisions</u>	
AMEND. IV	13
ART. III, § 2, cl. 1	3, 4, 5, 10
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1).....	34
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 34
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Assn. of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.2007).....	1
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	14
<i>Casias v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Croft v. Governor of Texas</i> , 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Cruzan v Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Adams</i> , 53 N.E.3d 483 (Ind. 2016).....	4, 23, 24, 32
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	2
<i>Higgins v. Tex. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 541 (W.D. Tex, 2011) ..	3, 4, 23, 24, 32
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 796 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	14, 20

Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust, 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)2
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6
Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)7
Murray v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....2
O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)7
Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....31
Pennsylvania v. West Virginia, 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....7
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....32
Pruett v. Town of Spindale, 162 F. Supp. 2d 442 (W.D.NC 2001)13
Revas v. United States 386 U.S. 945 (1967).....26
Revas v. United States, 368 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1966) 26, 29
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... 20, 22, 26, 29
Schultz v. United States, 529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008)2
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)6
Spiering v. Heineman, 448 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D.Neb. 2006)..... 23, 24, 31, 32
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)19
Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)5
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)31
United States v. Attson, 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 14, 15, 16
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)19

Michigan Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963, Art. IV, §51..... 19, 26, 31

Michigan Statutes

MCL 333.543012
MCL 333.5431 2, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 27, 28, 30, 31

Michigan Cases

Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn, 474 Mich. 66 (2006).....27
In re Rosebush, 195 Mich App 675 (1992)27
Millross v Plum Hollow Golf Club, 429 Mich. 178 (1987)27
O'Brien v. Hazelet & Erdal, 410 Mich. 1 (1980)27
People v Aaron, 409 Mich 672, 722-723; 299 NW2d 304 (1980)26

People v Duffield, 387 Mich 300 (1972)26
People v Smith, 420 Mich. 1 (1984) 20, 21
People v Stevenson, 416 Mich 383 (1982)26
People v. Perlos, 436 Mich. 305 (1990)21
Pulver v. Dundee Cement Co, 445 Mich. 68 (1994)27
Rogowski v. Detroit, 374 Mich. 408 (1965) 17, 18, 30
Trentadue v. Gorton, 479 Mich. 378 (2007).....27
